

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**
Alexandria Division

LAQUITA OLIVER, on behalf of herself and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NAVY FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

Defendant.

Case No. 23-cv-01731 (LMB) (WEF)

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS AND TO STRIKE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT STATE A DISPARATE TREATMENT CLAIM UNDER THE FHA, ECOA, SECTION 1981, OR STATE LAW.....	7
A. Alleged Statistical Disparities Do Not Suffice To Plead Discriminatory Intent.....	8
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Otherwise Plead Sufficient Facts to Support an Inference of Discriminatory Intent.....	8
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged They Were Qualified.....	9
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged That Navy Federal Approved Loans For Comparable White Applicants.....	11
II. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT STATE A DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIM UNDER EITHER THE FHA OR ECOA.....	13
III. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE CALIFORNIA UCL.....	15
A. Valid Choice-Of-Law Clauses Preclude Plaintiffs’ UCL Claims.....	15
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Allege That Navy Federal’s Business Practices Violate the UCL.....	16
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged They Lack An Adequate Remedy At Law.....	18
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE PRECLUDED BY NAVY FEDERAL’S NOTICE OF CLAIM PROVISIONS.....	18
A. The Membership Agreement Requires Notice of Claim.....	18
B. The Loan Agreement Requires Notice of Grievance.....	19
C. Plaintiffs Failed to Provide Reasonable Notice.....	20
V. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD STRIKE OR LIMIT THE CLASS DEFINITIONS.....	21
A. The Court Should Strike The Class Allegations In Their Entirety.....	21
B. The Court Should Limit the Defined Class to Represent the Circumstances of the Nine Plaintiffs.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Chiropractic Ass’n v. Trigon Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Aryeh v. Canon Business Solutions, Inc.</i> , 292 P.3d 871 (Cal. 2013)	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Bankers Lending Services v. First Miami Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 15-23599-CIV-Scola, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132591 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2016)	6, 9
<i>Bankhead v. Wintrust Financial Corp.</i> , No. 1:22-CV-02759, 2023 WL 6290548 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 27, 2023).....	8, 14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007)	6
<i>Betsey v. Turtle Creek Associates</i> , 736 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Bobbitt by Bobbitt v. Rage Inc.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 512 (W.D. N.C. 1998)	5
<i>Bostron v. Apfel</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 548 (D. Md. 2000).....	8
<i>Boykin v. KeyCorp</i> , 521 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2008) (FHA).....	9
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Bryant v. Aiken Regional Medical Centers, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Camacho v. Automobile Club of Southern California</i> , 48 Cal. Rptr. 3d 770 (Ct. App. 2006)	17
<i>Carroll v. Walden University, LLC</i> , 650 F. Supp. 3d 342 (D. Md. 2022).....	5
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Arbor Realty Trust, Inc.</i> , No. CV DKC 21-1778, 2022 WL 4080320 (D. Md. Sept. 6, 2022).....	7

Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Telephone Co.,
973 P.2d 527 (Cal. 1999)17

Charles v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co.,
No. 15-cv-21826-KMM, 2016 WL 950968 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 14, 2016)19

County of Cook v. Bank of America Corp.,
584 F. Supp. 3d 562 (N.D. Ill. 2022)8

Continental Airlines, Inc. v. Mundo Travel Corp.,
412 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....16

Cooper v. Pennymac Loan Services, LLC,
509 F. Supp. 3d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2020)22

Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.,
436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)22

Esparza v. Safeway, Inc.,
247 Cal. Rptr. 3d 875 (Ct. App. 2019)18

Feldman v. Discover Bank,
No. CV 21-1670-DMG (RAOx), 2021 WL 8895125 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2021).....17

*Freudenberg v. E*Trade Financial Corp.*,
712 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....10

Giotta v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
706 F. App’x 421 (9th Cir. 2017)19

Glenn v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. CV DKC 15-3058, 2016 WL 3570274 (D. Md. July 1, 2016)9, 10

Godfredson v. JBC Legal Group, P.C.,
387 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D.N.C. 2005).....23

Grant v. Vilsack,
No. 5:10-CV-201-BO, 2011 WL 308418 (E.D.N.C. Jan. 27, 2011)12

Hitachi Credit America Corp. v. Signet Bank,
166 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 1999) 16

Hoffman v. Option One Mortgage Corp.,
589 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (N.D. Ill. 2008)15

In re A.H. Robins Co.,
880 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1989)22

In re Capital One Consumer Data Security Breach Litigation,
488 F. Supp. 3d 374 (E.D. Va. 2020)17

In re Facebook Biometric Information Privacy Litigation,
185 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2016)15

James v. US Bancorp,
No. 5:18-cv-01762-FLA (SPx), 2021 WL 4582105 (C.D. Cal. June 4, 2021).....9

Johnson v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
No. 1:10CV1018, 2010 WL 5138392 (E.D. Va. Dec. 10, 2010).....19

Jones v. Bank of America, N.A.,
No. 2:11CV443, 2012 WL 405053 (E.D. Va. Feb. 7, 2012)20

Kim v. Shellpoint Partners, LLC,
No. 15CV611-LAB (BLM), 2016 WL 1241541 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2016)20

King v. Navy Federal Credit Union,
No. 223CV05915SPGAGR, 2023 WL 8250482 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2023).....19

Kurzban v. Specialized Loan Servicing, LLC,
No. 17-CV-20713, 2018 WL 1570370 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2018).....19

Lambert v. Navy Federal Credit Union,
No. 1:19-CV-103-LO-MSN, 2019 WL 3843064 (E.D. Va. Aug. 14, 2019).....16

Lawrence v. Global Linguist Solutions, LLC,
No. 1:13CV1207, 2013 WL 6729266 (E.D. Va. Dec. 19, 2013).....12

Lazar v. Hertz Corp.,
82 Cal. Rptr. 2d 368 (Ct. App. 1999)17

Letke v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.,
No. CIV.A. RDB-12-3799, 2015 WL 1438196 (D. Md. Mar. 27, 2015).....14

Mackey v. Board of Trustees of California State University,
242 Cal. Rptr. 3d 757 (Ct. App. 2019)6

Montgomery County, Maryland v. Bank of America Corp.,
421 F. Supp. 3d 170 (D. Md. 2019).....13

People v. Casa Blanca Convalescent Homes, Inc.,
206 Cal. Rptr. 164 (Ct. App. 1984).....17

Porter v. GreenPoint Mortgage Funding, Inc.,
No. CIV.A. DKC 11-1251, 2011 WL 6837703 (D. Md. Dec. 28, 2011)15

Reyes v. Waples Mobile Home Park Ltd. Partnership,
903 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018)5, 13, 14

Rowe v. Union Planters Bank of Southeast Missouri,
289 F.3d 533 (8th Cir. 2002)8, 11

Run Them Sweet, LLC v. CPA Global Ltd.,
224 F. Supp. 3d 462 (E.D. Va. 2016)16

Sonner v. Premier Nutrition Corp.,
971 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2020)18

Soto v. Bank of America, NA,
No. 6:04-CV-782-ORL28JGG, 2005 WL 2861116 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 1, 2005)6

*Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities
Project, Inc.*,
576 U.S. 519 (2015) (FHA) 5, 7, 13

United States v. Norris,
513 F. App'x 57 (2d Cir. 2013)10

Warren v. Halstead Industries, Inc.,
802 F.2d 746 (4th Cir. 1986), *aff'd en banc*, 835 F.2d 535 (4th Cir. 1988)8

Waters v. Electrolux Home Products, Inc.,
No. 5:13CV151, 2016 WL 3926431 (N.D.W. Va. July 18, 2016)23

Williams v. Potomac Family Dining Group Operating Co.,
No. GJH-19-1780, 2019 WL 5309628 (D. Md. Oct. 21, 2019).....21

Williams v. Staples, Inc.,
372 F.3d 662 (4th Cir. 2004)9

Wise v. Vilsack,
496 F. App'x 283 (4th Cir. 2012)8, 11

Zhang v. Superior Court,
304 P.3d 163 (Cal. 2013)17

Statutes and Rules

12 U.S.C. § 2803.....2

15 U.S.C. § 1691.....5, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....15

42 U.S.C. § 1981..... *passim*

12 C.F.R. pt. 1003.....2

Fed. R. Civ. P.

 12.....21

 23.....21

80 F.R. 66128 (Oct. 28, 2015)3

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1720016

Florida Statutes § 725.076, 9

Other Authorities

The Real Deal, *Fannie Mae to Count Rent Payments Toward Mortgage Approval Process* (Aug. 12, 2021), <https://therealdeal.com/national/2021/08/12/fannie-mae-to-count-rent-payments-toward-mortgage-approval-process>3

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, *An Updated Review of the New and Revised Data Points in HMDA*, (Aug. 2020), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_data-points_updated-review-hmda_report.pdf.....10

Press Release, Navy Federal Credit Union, *Navy Federal Credit Union Responds to Allegations Concerning Its Home Lending Practices* (Dec. 18, 2023), <https://www.navyfederal.org/about/press-releases/2023/navy-federal-responds-to-home-lending-allegations.html>2
